with Adventure Environmental, Inc. {"AEI") to complete the repair and maintenance at the Canal 

114 well site; and 

WHEREAS, AEI has proposed to perform these services as outlined in the Scope of Services 

within Exhibit "B" (the "Services") in an amount not to exceed Twenty-six Thousand Dollars 

{$26,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, Village has identified the General Fund as an appropriate funding source for the 

Services and has included the expenditure in the FY 2025-2026 budget; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2-328{a) of the Village Code of Ordinances, the 

Village desires to waive competitive bidding by utilizing AEI and approving the Agreement 

submitted for the professional services included as Exhibit "A", as attached hereto at a cost not to 

exceed Twenty-six Thousand Dollars ($26,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that approval of the agreement, waiver of competitive 

bidding and utilization of AEI's services is in the best interest of the Village. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA,